

March 16, 2015,

Project: North Handcock Road Extension Phase IIIA and IIIB

Lake County Project No.:2014-11

FPN 435515-1-58-01

Tierra Project No.: 5111-14-060 (LCF-04.0/5111)

Contractor: Pospiech Contracting, Inc. Project No.: 6968: Subject: Changes in Work/ Contract Time extension

Re: Contract Time Extension

Mr. Robert Rudd.

Pospiech Contracting, Inc has been delayed/ obstructed in the prosecution and completion of work as a result of unforeseeable causes beyond the control of the Contractor, and due to no fault or neglect of the Contractor. From the beginning or notice to proceed there was more than one delay issue. As documented in previous letters that reference Duke Energy and the Gopher tortious relocation delay being the major causes of the delay; with the Gopher Tortious relocation being the major factor in the delay claim.

Per the Contract Documents, Pospiech Contracting, Inc was to begin construction of Pond 1 at the onset of project and was not allowed access until March 6, 2015 once again at no fault of our own. Pospiech Contracting, Inc has cooperated with the Engineer providing schedules and correspondence required to complete the findings of Fact.

Pospiech Contracting is requesting a Sixty-Five Day Extension be granted to the Contract for the delays that have impacted the contractor's schedule. Additionally this delay has caused adverse effects of the scheduling of work to take place in front of the High School on Turkey Farms Road. The method or a

combination of methods for performing work in this area may change original traffic control plans. Overhead utilities and their removal and rearrangement may also interrupt methods and operations in this particular area of the project.

Pospiech Contracting is requesting that this letter will be a topic of discussion for the next progress meeting scheduled on March 17, 2015 in hope that a time extension will be granted.

Sincerely,

Gary Bracken

Pospiech Contracting, Inc.

Project Manager



To:

Barnett Schwartzman, Procurement Services Director

From:

Deb Marchese, Construction Program Specialist

Date:

August 4, 2015

Subject: North Hancock Road Extension Phase IIIA and IIIB; Project No. 2014-11; PO #20150779



Attached for your review and signature is proposed change order #1 for the North Hancock Road Extension Phase IIIA and IIIB; Project No. 2014-11; PO #20150779. The project was awarded by the BCC on October 28, 2014, in the amount of \$8,430,070.44.

Change Order Summary:

Change Order #1 is to delete gravity wall and steel guiderail that is not needed, delete 560+/- s.f. of 5' wide sidewalk and install 12' asphalt train to better accommodate bicycle traffic, add temporary curb ramps, pavement marking and sidewalk to maintain pedestrian traffic and replace a gravity wall with a retaining wall as part of a right of way acquisition agreement. The net increase in contract price is \$18,390.14.

Please return the original document to me. If you have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact me at extension 6007. Thank you for your cooperation.

Attachment